
No. 08-2257

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

HOLLY LYNN KOERBER and
COMMITTEE FOR TRUTH IN POLITICS, INC., Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of North Carolina

BRIEF OF APPELLEE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

THOMASENIA P. DUNCAN
General Counsel

DAVID KOLKER
Associate General Counsel

HARRY J. SUMMERS
Assistant General Counsel

CLAIRE N. RAJAN
Attorney
Federal Election Commission
999 E Street NW
Washington, DC 20463

April 17, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	3
A. Electioneering Communications	3
B. <i>MCFL</i> Corporations	8
C. Political Committee Status	8
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	10
A. Federal Election Commission	10
B. Appellants' Activities.....	10
C. Procedural History.....	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
II. APPELLANTS CANNOT DEMONSTRATE IRREPARABLE HARM....	18
A. CTP's Speech Is Not Restricted	19
B. CTP Alleges No Irreparable Harm From Disclosure Or Potential Status As A Political Committee	21

C.	CTP Cannot Demonstrate Irreparable Harm Based On Its Alleged Fears Of A Commission Enforcement Action	24
III.	APPELLANTS ARE NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS ...	29
A.	Appellants Are Not Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their Challenge To The Disclosure Requirements For Electioneering Communications	29
1.	The Supreme Court Has Upheld The EC Disclosure Requirements On Their Face	29
2.	Disclosure Requirements Are Subject To Intermediate Scrutiny	33
3.	Disclosure Requirements Have Been Upheld As To Spending On “Issue” Speech That Cannot Constitutionally Be Limited.....	36
4.	The Disclosure Provisions Serve Important Government Interests By Providing Information To The Public	39
5.	Disclosure Requirements Support The Important Government Interest In Law Enforcement	43
6.	Appellants Demonstrate No Constitutional Burden Arising From The Disclosure Provisions.....	46
B.	Appellants Are Not Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their Challenge To The Analysis The Commission Uses To Determine Political Committee Status	49
1.	The Commission’s Enforcement Analysis Is Not Reviewable Under The Administrative Procedure Act	50
2.	The Commission’s Political Committee Analysis Is Lawful ...	52
a.	Standard Of Review	52

b. The Commission's Political Committee Analysis Is Neither Vague Nor Overbroad	53
IV. THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND THE BALANCE OF HARMS WEIGH AGAINST THE ISSUANCE OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	57
V. CONCLUSION.....	59
ORAL ARGUMENT	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	32
<i>Alaska Right To Life Comm. v. Miles</i> , 441 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2006)	34, 45, 47
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	50
<i>Blackwelder Furniture Co. of Statesville, Inc. v. Seiliger Mfg. Co.</i> , 550 F.2d 189 (4th Cir. 1977)	16- 18, 24
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	52
<i>Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.</i> , 796 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	50
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....	21-22, 46-47
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	34, 39, 48
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 938 (2007).....	34
<i>Center for Individual Freedom, Inc. v. Ireland</i> , Nos. 08-190 & 08-1133, 2008 WL 4642268 (S.D. W. Va. Oct. 17, 2008), <i>superseded by</i> 2009 WL 749868 (S.D. W. Va. Feb. 12, 2009) (<i>CFIF</i>)	47
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Christian Knights of the Ku Klux Klan Invisible Empire, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 919 F.2d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	23-24
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	36-37, 39

<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. 2008).....	7, 32, 37, 47
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , Civ. No. 07-2240, 2008 WL 2788753 (D.D.C. Jul. 18, 2008)	7
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1732 (2008).....	7
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 129 S. Ct. 594 (2008).....	7
<i>Dan River, Inc. v. Icahn</i> , 701 F.2d 278 (4th Cir. 1983).....	28
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008)	34, 45
<i>Direx Israel, Ltd. v. Breakthrough Med. Corp.</i> , 952 F.2d 802 (4th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	23-24
<i>FEC v. Christian Action Network, Inc.</i> , 110 F.3d 1049 (4th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>FEC v. Christian Coalition</i> , 52 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 1999)	27-28
<i>FEC v. GOPAC, Inc.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1996)	55
<i>FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League</i> , 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	26-27
<i>FEC v. Malenick</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2004).....	55
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) (<i>MCFL</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	20
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449, 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007) (<i>WRTL</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	37, 39
<i>Fla. League of Prof'l Lobbyists, Inc. v. Meggs</i> , 87 F.3d 457 (11th Cir. 1996)	41

<i>Flue-Cured Tobacco Coop. Stabilization Corp. v. EPA,</i> 313 F.3d 852 (4th Cir. 2002)	50
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	25
<i>Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason</i> , 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	53
<i>In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 333 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Invention Submission Corp. v. Rogan</i> , 357 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2004)	50
<i>Jackson v. Leake</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 515 (E.D.N.C. 2006)	34, 59
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass'n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	43
<i>Jones v. Unknown Agents of FEC</i> , 613 F.2d 864 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	34
<i>Longshoremen's Union v. Boyd</i> , 347 U.S. 222 (1954)	50
<i>Master Printers of Am. v. Donovan</i> , 751 F.2d 700 (4th Cir. 1984).....	35, 41
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003).....	29-30
<i>MicroStrategy Inc. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 335 (4th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Minn. State Ethical Practices Bd. v. NRA</i> , 761 F.2d 509 (8th Cir. 1985)	41
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	21, 35, 46-47
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Taylor</i> , 549 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2008), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 08-5085 (D.C. Cir.) (NAM).....	17, 22, 41
<i>Nat'l Elec. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001).....	48
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)	57
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	52

<i>Newsom v. Albemarle County Sch. Bd.</i> , 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>North Carolina Right to Life Comm. Fund for Indep. Political Expenditures v. Leake</i> , 524 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2008) (<i>Leake I</i>)	35, 40
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008) (<i>Leake II</i>)	32, 33, 35, 39, 56
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986)	17
<i>Ohio Right to Life Soc., Inc. v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , No. 08-492, 2008 WL 4186312 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 5, 2008) (<i>ORTL</i>)	32, 34, 47
<i>Perot v. FEC</i> , 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	16
<i>Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. FEC</i> , No. 08-483, 2008 WL 4416282 (E.D. Va. Sept. 24, 2008) (<i>RTAO</i>).....	9, 51, 56-59
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	50
<i>Richlin Sec. Serv. Co. v. Chertoff</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2007 (2008).....	11
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	18
<i>Scotts Co. v. United Indus. Corp.</i> , 315 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2002)	18, 28
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2007)	51, 54
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Smith v. Frye</i> , 488 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 653 (2007).....	23
<i>Tenn. Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004).....	32
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 507 U.S. 1301 (1993)	17

<i>United States. v. Gregory</i> , 871 F.2d 1239 (4th Cir. 1989)	11
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954)	40-41, 48
<i>United States v. M/V Sanctuary</i> , 540 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyer's Co-op.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	57-58
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	52
<i>U.S. Dep't of Labor v. Wolf Run Mining Co.</i> , 452 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	16
<i>Va. Ry. Co. v. Ry. Employees</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1937).....	58
<i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 542 U.S. 1305 (2004)	58
<i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , Civ. No. 04-1260 (D.D.C. July 28, 2004)	31
<i>Walters v. Nat'l Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 468 U.S. 1323 (1984).....	57

Statutes and Regulations

2 U.S.C. § 431(4)	49
2 U.S.C. § 431(4)(A).....	8
2 U.S.C. § 431(4)(B).....	3, 54
2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A)(i).....	3, 5
2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(A)(i).....	3
2 U.S.C. § 433	8
2 U.S.C. § 434	8
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(1)	21

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2)	1, 5, 21
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A).....	11
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(i)	5
2 U.S.C. § 437c(b)(1).....	10
2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(7).....	10
2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(8).....	10
2 U.S.C. § 437f.....	10
2 U.S.C. § 437g.....	10
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(1).....	25
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(2).....	24
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(3).....	25
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4).....	25
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(5).....	25
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(6).....	25
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(C).....	9
2 U.S.C. § 441b(a)	3, 5
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2).....	5, 41
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)(C)	3
2 U.S.C. § 441d.....	1, 5
2 U.S.C. § 441d(a)(3).....	5
5 U.S.C. § 704	50

26 U.S.C. § 527	51
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (“BCRA”), Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81	<i>passim</i>
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971 (“FECA”), 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-55.....	<i>passim</i>
Tillman Act, Ch. 420, 34 Stat. 864 (1907)	3
11 C.F.R. § 104.20	5
11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c).....	28
11 C.F.R. § 110.11	5
11 C.F.R. § 114.10	8
11 C.F.R. § 114.12	20
11 C.F.R. § 114.15	20
11 C.F.R. § 114.15(b)	7, 20
11 C.F.R. § 114.15(f)	28
Administrative Materials	
<i>Electioneering Communications</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 72,899 (Dec. 26, 2007)	7, 46
<i>Express Advocacy; Independent Expenditures; Corporate and Labor Organization Expenditures</i> , 60 Fed. Reg. 35,292 (July 6, 1995).....	22-23
FEC Advisory Opinion 1990-13	46
FEC Advisory Opinion 1996-46.....	46
FEC Advisory Opinion 2003-02	46

FEC Advisory Opinion 2009-01	46
Matters Under Review 5779/5805 (City of Santa Clarita)	55
Matters Under Review 5820/5843 (ACORN)	55
Matter Under Review 5928 (Kos Media LLC).....	55
<i>Political Committee Status</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 5595 (Feb. 7, 2007)	<i>passim</i>
Miscellaneous	
Fed. R. Evid. 201	11
Fed. R. Evid. 803(6).....	11
Comments on FEC Notice of Proposed Rulemaking 2004-6 (Political Committee Status), available at http://www.fec.gov/pdf/nprm/political_comm_status/comm3/52.pdf .	31
